

Published text does not contain protected or omitted data. Protected data has been presented with mark [...] or in range the Commission considers appropriate manner of protection, and omitted data with mark XXX

Republic of Serbia COMMISSION FOR PROTECTION OF COMPETITION 25/IV Savska Street, Belgrade Number: 6/0-02-493/2022-3 Date: June 28, 2022

President of the Commission for Protection of Competition, pursuant to Article 37 paragraph 2 and Article 65 paragraph 5 of the Law on Protection of Competition ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", number 51/09 and 95/13), and Article 2 paragraph 1 item 6 of the Tariff on the level of compensations for activities within the competence of the Commission for Protection of Competition ("Official Gazette of the RS", No. 49/11), in deciding upon notification of concentration number 6/0-02-493/2022-1, submitted on June 3 2022 by PETROL DOO BEOGRAD, with its headquarters at Omladinskih brigada 88-90, Novi Beograd, Republic of Serbia, through its legal representatives, directors Uroš Bider and Miljko Vlačić, on June 28, 2022, brings the following

DECISION

I APPROVING in summary procedure the concentration of market participants resulting from the acquisition of individual control by the company PETROL DOO BEOGRAD, with its headquarters at Omladinskih brigada 88-90, Novi Beograd, Republic of Serbia, registration number 17454404, over the part of another participant in the market that can represent an independent business unit, namely over the gas station that is leased by entrepreneur VIOLETA MILENKOVIĆ PR, ZANATSKA TRGOVINSKA RADNJA GAS-OIL, RESNIK with headquarters at Resnički put bb, Resnik, Sokobanja, registration number 56403302, which is located at 29. novembra no. 30 Street, on cadastral plot 1818/2 of the Cadastral Municipality of Brzi Brod, municipality of Medijana, Niš, by taking this gas station into a long-term sublease.

II IT IS HEREBY ESTABLISHED that the notifying party, PETROL DOO BEOGRAD, paid the amount of XXX, on June 6, 2022 to the account of the Commission for Protection of Competition, representing regulated amount for the issuance of decision on concentration approval in summary procedure.

PRESIDENT OF THE COMMISSION

Nebojša Perić, m.p.